

No. 08-721

FILED
APR 15 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY AND
OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

SUSAN COMBS, COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, AND GREGG ABBOTT,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Texas**

REPLY FOR PETITIONERS

THOMAS R. PHILLIPS
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd.
1500 San Jacinto Center
Austin, Texas 78701-4078
(512) 322-2500

ROBERT K. KRY
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
The Warner
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Respondents Distort the Relevant Issues ...	1
II. The Petition Presents an Issue of Substantial Importance to the Insurance Industry	4
III. Respondents Fail to Reconcile the Decision Below With This Court's Precedents	8
Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Fire & Cas. Co. v. N.J. Div. of Taxation</i> , 912 A.2d 126 (N.J. 2006)	7
<i>Franklin Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 404 P.2d 477 (Cal. 1965)	4
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	9
<i>Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Washburn</i> , 561 N.E.2d 29 (Ill. 1990)	4
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Gerber</i> , 174 N.E.2d 862 (Ill. 1961)	4
<i>Stewart Title Guar. Co. v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 757 N.W.2d 874 (Minn. 2008)	3, 4
<i>Stewart Title Guar. Co. v. State Tax Assessor</i> , 963 A.2d 169 (Me. 2009)	4
<i>In re Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , Nos. IT HQ 34-001820-010 <i>et al.</i> , 1994 Cal. Tax LEXIS 15 (Cal. Bd. of Equalization Jan. 5, 1994)	4
<i>United Services Automobile Ass’n v. Curiale</i> , 668 N.E.2d 384 (N.Y. 1996)	7
<i>Western & Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981)	8, 9
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984)	9
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 12202	4
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 12231	4
Minn. Stat. § 270C.07(2)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Minn. Stat. § 297I.05(1).....	3
Tex. Ins. Code § 281.008	7
34 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.831(4).....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	8
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Am. Land Title Ass'n, <i>2007 Title Insurance Industry Statistical Analysis: Premiums Earned</i> , <a href="http://www.alta.org/industry/07
ALL/07_TitleIndustryStatisticalAnalysis
_Fam&Co.xls">http://www.alta.org/industry/07 ALL/07_TitleIndustryStatisticalAnalysis _Fam&Co.xls	5
